

CASE NOS. 09-6108 and 09-6123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

vs.

STEVEN DALE GREEN,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

**APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**s/ Darren C. Wolff
2615 Taylorsville Rd.
Louisville, Kentucky 40205
(502) 451-3911
darren_wolff@yahoo.com**

Of Counsel (*Pro Bono*)

**s/ Frank W. Heft, Jr.
s/ Scott. T. Wendelsdorf
s/ Patrick J. Bouldin
Office of the Federal Defender
200 Theatre Building
629 Fourth Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 584-0525
frank_heft@fd.org
scott_wendelsdorf@fd.org
patrick_bouldin@fd.org**

Counsel of Record for Appellant.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities.	ii
Introduction.	1
Issues to which Brief is addressed.	1
I. The Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act (MEJA) (18 U.S.C. §3261) is unconstitutional because it violates the separation of powers, the non-delegation doctrine, and Equal Protection and Due Process under the Fifth Amendment.. . . .	1
A. Constitutionality of MEJA.	1
B. Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion.	11
II. Appellant was subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ - 10 U.S.C. §801 <i>et seq.</i>). The district court was therefore without jurisdiction to try him under the Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act (MEJA) (18 U.S.C. §3261).. . . .	17
A. Green’s discharge was invalid.	17
Conclusion.	19

Table of Cases, Statutes, and other Authorities
Cases

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).. 2

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928).. 9

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).. 1

Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991).. 9

United States v. Allen, 160 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1998).. 11

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979).. 11

United States v. Harmon, 63 M.J. 98 (C.A.A.F. 2006).. 17

United States v. King, 27 M.J. 327 (C.M.A. 1989).. 17

United States v. Moore, 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008).. 11, 14, 15, 16

United States v. Polizzi, 549 F.Supp.2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).. 1, 2

United States v. Polouizzi, 564 F.3d 142 (2nd Cir. 2009).. 1

United States ex. rel. Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955).. 7

United States v. Williams, 15 F.3d 1356 (6th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*
513 U.S. 966 (1994).. 2

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000).. 14

Warren v. City of Athens, Ohio, 411 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2005).. 14

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 101(13)(A).. 6

10 U.S.C. § 801.....	17
10 U.S.C. § 802, art. 2(a)(10).	6
10 U.S.C. § 1168a.	17
18 U.S.C. § 3261.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3261(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(1).	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(2).	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Army Regulation (AR) 635-10, 2-(f)(1)(a).....	18
Army Regulation (AR) 635-10, 3-1.	18
Army Regulation (AR) 635-10, 3-14(b).	18
Army Regulation (AR) 635-200, 5-13.	17, 18
Fed.R.App.P. 28(c).	1
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 202(a)(2)(B)(iii)(a)(1).....	7
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 202(a)(2)(B)(iii)(c).	7
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 202(a)(2)(B)(iii)(d).	7
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Ch. 47, Title 10.	16
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.	1
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b).....	15
